

No. 15938

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IRVING I. BASS, Trustee in Bankruptcy of Zipco, Inc.,
a corporation, Bankrupt,

Appellant,

vs.

ROBERT H. SHUTAN,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

ROBERT H. SHUTAN,
433 South Beverly Drive,
Beverly Hills, California,
Attorney for Appellee.

FILED

MAY 26 1958

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Statement of the case.....	1
Issues on appeal.....	5
Argument	7
I.	
The District Court was correct in disregarding the conclusions drawn by the referee from the facts as found.....	7
II.	
The District Court was correct in holding that the evidence presented before the referee totally failed to support the conclusion that Milo M. Turner is the alter ego of the bankrupt corporation	8
III.	
Assignment of wage claims.....	12
A. Any claim for wages earned within three months preceding bankruptcy that is entitled to priority under the provisions of Section 64a(2) may be freely assigned and will carry with it into the hands of the assignee the same priority it had in the hands of its original owner	12
B. The assignment of a wage claim to stockholder of a bankrupt corporation is valid and enforceable as a prior wage claim.....	12
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Carlisimo v. Schwebel, 87 Cal. App. 2d 482, 197 P. 2d 167.....	8
Collins, In re, 141 Fed. Supp. 25.....	7
Dorr Pump and Mfg. Co., In re, 125 F. 2d 610.....	13, 17
Hollywood Cleaning & Pressing Co. v. Hollywood Laundry Service, 217 Cal. 124, 17 P. 2d 709.....	8
Norins Realty Company v. Consolidated A. & T. Co., 80 Cal. App. 2d 879, 182 P. 2d 593.....	9
Shropshire Woodliff and Co. v. Bush, 204 U. S. 186, 27 S. Ct. 178, 51 L. Ed. 436.....	12

STATUTES

Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 60d.....	4, 5, 16, 17, 18
United States Code, Title 11, Chap. 6, Sec. 96d.....	4

TEXTBOOKS

31 California Law Review, p. 426, Ballantine, Corporations: "Disregarding the Corporate Entity" as a Regulatory Process	7
32 California State Bar Journal, Schiefferman, The Alter Ego	7
3 Collier on Bankruptcy (14th Ed.), pp. 2096-2097.....	12

No. 15938
